Supervisor <u>Brouillette</u> introduced and moved for adoption for the following Resolution, seconded by Supervisor <u>Fox</u>:

RESOLUTION NO. <u>2021-35</u> RESOLUTION ACCEPTING & APPROVING ORDINANCE #64

WHEREAS the Monona County Board of Supervisors believe it is important and necessary to have Ordinance #64; and

WHEREAS the Monona County Board of Supervisors have considered all comments and the proposed Ordinance.

NOW THEREFORE IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED by the Monona County Board of Supervisors, Monona County, State of Iowa, that the following Ordinance be adopted:

MONONA COUNTY ORDINANCE NO. 64

TITLE: An ordinance adopting rules for Private Water Well Construction Permits.

BE IT ENACTED by the Board of Supervisors of Monona County, Iowa:

SECTION 1. Purpose: That, pursuant to Iowa Code section 331.302, Chapter 38, Private Water Well Construction Permits of the Iowa Administrative Code 567 (Environmental Protection) be adopted by reference in their entirety as part of this ordinance.

SECTION 2. Enforcement: This ordinance shall be enforced by the Monona County Board of Supervisors as required in the Code of Iowa 455B.172(4). The Board of Supervisors or its agent shall be responsible for issuance of required permits.

SECTION 3. Penalties: Any person violating any provision, section or paragraph of this ordinance shall be ordered to comply by the Monona County Board of Supervisors. Failure to comply constitutes a simple misdemeanor as authorized by Code of Iowa chapter 137.21.

SECTION 4. When effective: This ordinance shall be in effect after the final passage, approval and publication as provided in Code of Iowa Chapter 331.302.

Ayes:	/s/Tom Brouillette	Nays:	
	/s/Bo Fox		
	/s/Vincent Phillips		

/s/Tom Brouillette CHAIRMAN BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

ATTEST: <u>/s/Peggy A. Rolph</u> PEGGY A. ROLPH MONONA COUNTY AUDITOR SEAL

AUTHENTICATION

Pursuant to Section 331.302(8) of the Code of Iowa, the undersigned Auditor of Monona County, Iowa hereby certifies that Ordinance No. <u>64</u> was published once in the Onawa Democrat and Mapleton Press newspapers on the <u>27th</u> day of <u>October</u>, <u>2021</u>.

/s/Peggy A. Rolph PEGGY A. ROLPH, MONONA COUNTY AUDITOR

STATE OF IOWA)

)SS:

)

COUNTY OF MONONA

On this <u>4th</u> day of <u>November</u>, <u>2021</u>, the aforementioned, Tom Brouillette Chairman, Monona County Board of Supervisors, and Peggy A. Rolph, Monona County Auditor, subscribed and sworn to be the same and signed in their official capacity as stated above in my presence on this <u>4th</u> day of <u>November</u>, <u>2021</u>.

SEAL:

/s/Lisa K. Jones NOTARY PUBLIC, MONONA COUNTY, IOWA